the Laws of 1911 and chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire from active 
service Thomas Rooney, employed as a Hostler in the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, and hereby awards and grants to said Thomas Rooney an annual 
sum or annuity of four hundred fifty-six and 66/100 dollars ($456.66), being fifty 
per centum of his average annual rate of compensation for the three years immedi-
ately preceding the taking effect of this resolution; this resolution to take effect upon 
the first day of the month following its adoption, subject to the execution by the

[...]

tions 165, 166 and 167 of the greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 
669 of the Laws of 1911, and chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire 
from active service James Brady, employed as a Mason in the Department of Cor-
rection, and hereby awards and grants to said James Brady an annual stun or 
annuity of six hundred four dollars and sixteen cents ($604.16), being fifty per 
centum of his average annual rate of compensation for the three years i 
preceding the taking effect of this resolution; this resolution to take effect upon the 
first day of the month following its adoption, subject to the execution by the annul.

[...]

portionment, and, for the purpose of providing means therefor, the Comptroller 
be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 
I:: of the Greater New York Charter, to issue special revenue bonds of The City 
of New York to an amount not exceeding thirty thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($30,250), redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year 
of their issue"; 

-be and the same is hereby rescinded. 
Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen, the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn;

[...]

of Aldermen on December 23, 1916, the resolution adopted by the Board of Es-
timate and Apportionment on July 27, 1916, which authorized the Comptroller, 
under the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 1:: of the Greater New York 
Charter, to issue special revenue bonds in the sum of thirty thousand two hundred 
and fifty dollars ($30,250), the proceeds to be used by the President of the Bor-
ough of Manhattan for necessary repairs and alterations to the building known 
as 'Fulton Market,' be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom 
the date 'December 31, 1916,' and inserting in lieu thereof the date June 30, 191r;